Estate of Katie B. Burrell

Katie B. Burrell Francis V. Hart Richard T. Burrell Richard T. Burrell Mrs.Ruth M. Keller Ed A. Bosse Katie B. Burrell Frances V. Hart David A. Macklin Ruth M. Keller Richard D. Lewton Richard D. Lewton

Of Decatur, Indiana; makes her last will & testament Nov. 7, 1956 Daughter; bequeathed \$500.00 Husband; bequeathed the rest of her estate Appointed executor of last will & testament Witnessed signature of Katie Burell Witnessed signature of Katie Burell Died May 30, 1960 Affidavit of death June 21, 1960 Notary Public Proof of will by subscribing witness Clerk Clerk; will has been admitted to probate June 21, 1960

#5562

LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF KATIE B. BURRELL

I, Katis B. Burrell, of Destur, Indiana, being of sound and disposing mind and memory do hereby make, publish and declare this to be my last Will and Testament. I hereby revoke all other wills that I might have formerly made.

ITEM I.

It is my will that as soon after my decease as possible, my Executor hereinafter named shall pay all of my just debts as soon as possible.

ITEM 2.

It is my will and I direct my Executor hereinafter nemed to pay to my belowed daughter Francis V. Hart, the sum of Five Hundred (\$500.00) Dollars.

ITEM 3.

I hereby devise and bequeath to my belowed husband Richard T. Burrell all of the rest and residue of my property both real and personal he to have and hold the same in fee simple absolute and forever.

ITEM 4.

I hereby nominate my belowed husband Richard T. Burrell to act as Executor of this my last Will and Testament.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 7 day of November 1956.

/s/ KATIE B. BURRELL

The foregoing instrument was signed by Katie B. Burrell, in our presence and was declared by her to be her last Will and Testament and as witnesses thereof we do now at her request. In her presence and in the presence of each other hereto subscribe our names.

> /s/ MRS. RUTH M. KELLER /s/ _ED. A. BOSSE Witnesses

AFFIDAVIT OF DEATH and PROOF OF WILL and CERTIFICATE OF PROBATE (By Subscribing Witness)

Estate No. 5562

153

IN THE Adams Circuit COURT

COUNTY OF Adams RE ESTATE OF

STATE OF INDIANA.

Katie B. Burrell Deceased

Docket Page

AFFIDAVIT OF DEATH

Frances V. Hart, being duly sworn, on oath says that Katle B. Burrell died on or about the 30th day of May, 1960 and at the time of such death was a resident of such county and state.

/s/ FRANCES V. HART

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 21st day of June, 1960.

(SEAL) My Commission expires: 3-B-61

. 22

/s/ DAVID A. MACKLIN David A. Macklin, Notary Public

PROOF OF WILL (By Subscribing Witness)

Ruth M. Keller, being duly sworn by the undersigned Clerk of the Circuit Court of Adams County, Indiana, on oath says:

1. Affiant is one of the subscribing witnesses to the foregoing written instrument fated November 7, 1956, purporting to be the LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF Katie B. Burrell (hereinafter Called the "decedent"). 2. Such instrument was on the date thereof duly executed, published and declared by such decedent to be the LASE Will and Testatement of such decedent.

 At such time, such decedent was the full age of twenty-one years, of sound and diaposing mind and memory, under no coercion, compulsion or restrait, and competent to devise her property.

4. Such decodent signified that such instrument was her Last Will and Testament, and duly executed same. In the presence of the subscribing witnesses thereto, namely, the affiants and Ed A. Bosse.

5. In the presence of such decedent and in the presence of each other, each of subscribing witnesses attested and signed the same as witnesses thereto.

> s/ _____RUTH M. KELLER Ruth M. Keller

Subscribed and sworn to before me, in witness of which, I hereunto affix the seal of such Court, and subscribe my name at Decatur, Indiana, this 21 day of June, 1960. (SEAL) /// RICHARD D. Lewron 0

STATE OF INDIANA, COUNTY OF Adams. SS:

CERTIFICATE OF PROBATE

I, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Adams County, Indiana, do hereby certify that: (1) the foregoing Will and Testament of Katie B. Burrell, deceased, has been duly admitted to probate before Richard D. Lewton, Clerk; (2) the same was proved by the examination under oath of Ruth M. Keller, one of the subscribing witnesses thereto; (3) such will has been recorded in Will Record N page 153 in the Will Records of such County; and (L) a full and complete record of such will ad of the probate relating thereto has been made and is now of record in the records of the Clerk of such county pertaining to such Court.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed the seal of such Court, and subscribed my name at Decatur, Indiana, this 21 day of June, 1960.

SEAL)

/s/ RICHARD D. LEWTON Richard D. Lewton, Clerk of the Adams Circuit Court